

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.3596-3611 OF 2000

BAI SHAKRIBEN (D) THR.LR. ETC.ETC.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SPL. LAQ OFFICER, VADODARA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bringing on record the subsequent events/
directions, impleadment, exemption from filing O.T. of annexures,
substitution of legal heirs of the deceased applicants and office
report)
[For directions]

Date: 21/04/2010 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Appellant(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. L.N. Rao,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Manu Nair,Adv.
Mr. Kirat Singh Nagra,Adv.
for M/s. Suresh A. Shroff & Co.,Advs.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.
Ms. Nupur Kanungo,Adv.

Mr. H.M. Singh,Adv. (N/P)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos.67-81, 82 and 83 are allowed.

The civil appeals are disposed of.

No orders are required to be passed on I.A.
Nos.49-66.

[Alka Dudeja]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Neeru Bala Vij]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.3596-3611 OF 2000

Bai Shakriben (D) Through L.R. Etc. Etc.

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Spial LAQ Officer, Vadodara and Anr.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of these appeals, in our considered view, ends of justice would meet if the respondent-Corporation is directed to pay Rupees 1.06 crores to the appellants within a period of three months as full and final settlement of all the claims of the appellants against the Corporation. In case the amount is not paid within the stipulated period, the same would be paid with nine per cent interest.

The civil appeals are, accordingly, disposed of.

We must place on record our deep sense of appreciation for the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Corporation for making an extra ordinary effort for settling the matter. It may be mentioned here that this may not be treated as a precedent.

.....J.
[DALVEER BHANDARI]

.....J.
[K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN]

New Delhi,
April 21, 2010.